

No. 11-1809

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PROJECT VOTE/VOTING FOR AMERICA, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ELISA LONG, General Registrar of Norfolk, Virginia and DONALD PALMER, Secretary, State
Board of Elections,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of Virginia, Norfolk Division, No. 2:10-cv-0075-RBS-DEM

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, AMERICAN
SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, ASSOCIATION OF CAPITOL REPORTERS
AND EDITORS, ATLANTIC MEDIA, INC., CITIZEN MEDIA LAW PROJECT, LIN MEDIA, THE NATIONAL
PRESS CLUB, NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION, NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP INC., RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION,
THE SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY, SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, STUDENT PRESS LAW
CENTER, USA TODAY AND VIRGINIA COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Lucy A. Dalglish
Counsel of Record
Mark R. Caramanica
You-Jin J. Han
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 807-2100

*(*Additional counsel for amici listed on pages following)*

* Additional *amici* counsel:

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for American Society of
News Editors and Association of
Capitol Reporters and Editors*

Karen Kaiser
Associate General Counsel
The Associated Press
450 W. 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001

Bruce L. Gottlieb
General Counsel
Atlantic Media, Inc.
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037

Jeffrey P. Hermes
Citizen Media Law Project
Berkman Center for
Internet & Society
23 Everett St., 2nd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138

Joshua N. Pila
Regulatory Counsel
LIN Media
1 W. Exchange St. – 5A
Providence, RI 02903

Charles D. Tobin
Holland & Knight LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for The National Press Club

Mickey H. Osterreicher
40 Wagon Wheel Drive
East Amherst, NY 14051
*Counsel for National Press
Photographers Association*

René P. Milam
Vice President/General Counsel
Newspaper Association of America
4401 Wilson Blvd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203

Jennifer Borg
General Counsel
North Jersey Media Group Inc.
P.O. Box 75
Hackensack, NJ 07602

Kathleen A. Kirby
Wiley Rein LLP
1776 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
*Counsel for Radio Television

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 3

RULE 29(c)(5) COMPLIANCE 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Public Access to Complete Voter Registration Applications Allows
 Journalists to Conduct their Constitutionally Protected Watchdog Role,
 Thereby Furthering the Purposes of the NVRA and Helping Maintain
 Public Confidence in the Electoral Process 4

 A. Journalists rely on full and complete voter registration information to
 investigate and report on errors and fraud in the voter registration
 process 4

 B. The plain language and statutory purpose of the NVRA support
 disclosure of voter registration applications 6

 C. Permitting release of the voter registration applications helps foster
 the public’s trust in the integrity of the electoral system 9

 II. Release of the Voter Registration Applications Does Not Constitute an
 Invasion of Privacy that Impermissibly Burdens the Right to Vote, as
 the Information Consists of Discrete Amounts of Already Public
 Information 13

 A. The claimed “private” information sought by Project Vote is already
 a matter of public record, for which no reasonable expectation of
 privacy lies 13

 i. An individual has no legitimate expectation of privacy regarding
 matters of public record such as information about felony
 convictions or adjudications of mental incompetency 15

ii.	The disclosure of the requested information in the aggregate does not constitute a violation of any applicants’ expectations of privacy.....	18
III.	The State Cannot Defeat the Public’s Right to Government Records by Simply Pledging Confidentiality	23
A.	The privacy policy on the voter registration application cannot trump disclosure requirements	24
i.	Public records.....	24
ii.	Court records.....	27
iii.	Trade secret cases.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	ADDENDUM	A-1
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , Nos. 10-5159, 10-5167, 2011 WL 3890837 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 6, 2011).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Avondale Indus., Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 90 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Beacon Journal Publ'g Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 640 N.E.2d 164 (Ohio 1994).....	15
<i>Citizens First Nat'l Bank of Princeton v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999).....	27, 28
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	16
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	16
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010)	9, 10, 12
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , No. C09-5456BHS (W.D. Wash. Oct. 17, 2011).....	10
<i>DTM Research, L.L.C. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Hickory Specialties, Inc. v. Forest Flavors Int'l, Inc.</i> , 26 F.Supp.2d 1029 (M.D. Tenn. 1998)	28, 29
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Int'l Union, United Plant Guard Workers of Am. v. Dep't of State Police</i> , 373 N.W.2d 713 (Mich. 1985).....	26
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Lardner v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 638 F.Supp.2d 14 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11, 18, 21

<i>McNally v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1976).....	17
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10437 (FM), 2010 WL 4159601 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2010)	21
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Associated Press</i> , 18 So.3d 1201 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	27
<i>Ostergren v. Cuccinelli</i> , 615 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	9
<i>Robles v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 484 F.2d 843 (4th Cir. 1973)	25
<i>Sherman v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 244 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 65 So.3d 897 (Ala. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Trade Waste Mgmt. Ass’n, Inc. v. Hughey</i> , 780 F.2d 221 (3d Cir. 1985)	16
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. District of Columbia</i> , 44 F.Supp.2d 53 (D.D.C. 1999)	17
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. N.Y. State Ins. Dep’t</i> , 463 N.E.2d 604 (N.Y. 1984)	27
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	25, 26
<i>Wash. Post v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 943 F.Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1996).....	21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.A. § 1973gg-6(i)(1).....	1, 7
42 U.S.C.A. § 1973gg(b)	8
42 U.S.C.A. § 1973gg(b)(3).....	2

Attorney General Opinions

08 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. 099 (2009)21

Other Authorities

Lynn Bartels, *Duplications Riddle Voter Records; At Least 12,000 in State Are Registered More Than Once, and Sloppy Records Get the Blame*, ROCKY MOUNTAIN NEWS, June 26, 19956

Alan Judd, *Registration in Georgia: Bogus Addresses Clutter Voter Rolls*, ATLANTA J. CONST., Jan. 10, 2006.....4, 5

Sally Kestin et al., *Thousands of Felons, Dead People Still Registered to Vote in Fla.*, SUN-SENTINEL, Sept. 19, 20105

Bill Theobald, *Bogus Names Jam Indiana’s Voter List: Invalid, Repeat Entries Damaging Credibility*, THE INDIANAPOLIS STAR, Nov. 5, 2000.....5
